SCHEDULE.

We, being a majority of the Judges of the Supreme Court of Judicature of Northern Ireland and the other persons, pursuant to the twelfth Section of the Supreme Court of Judicature (Ireland) (No. 2) Act, 1897 (as adapted by Order in Council dated 21st day of November, 1921, made under the provisions of the Government of Ireland Act, 1920, which said latter Act was subsequently modified by the Irish Free State (Consequential Provisions) Act, 1922), upon whose recommendation the Governor of Northern Ireland may make, alter or annul Rules of Court under the sixty-first Section of the Supreme Court of Judicature Act (Ireland), 1877, present at a meeting for that purpose held (of which majority the Lord Chief Justice of Northern Ireland is one) do, pursuant to the powers conferred on Us by the Government of Ireland Act, 1920, and the adaptation of the Judicature (Ireland) Acts, 1877 to 1897, made by said Order in Council, and of all other powers Us thereunto enabling hereby express our concurrence in an Order being made by the Governor of Northern Ire-land in Council making as Statutory Rules under the Rules Publication Act, 1893, the Rule of Court hereinafter expressed and set forth, and certify that on account of urgency the said Rule shall come into immediate operation.

(Signed),

William Moore. James Andrews. Richard Best. D. M. Wilson. Joseph Allen. Arthur Black.

11th January, 1926.

ORDER LXII. RULE 71.

INSERT after "Guaranteed Two and Threequarters per cent. Stock, 1903 "the words "Ulster Four and a half per cent. Stock, 1945-1975."

SUPREME COURT OF JUDICATURE ACT (IRELAND) 1887.

Notice is hereby given under Section 1 of The Rules Publication Act, 1893, that after the expiration of forty days from the date of publication of this Notice in the Belfast Gazette, it is intended to make the above Rule a Statutory Rule.

Copies of the above Rule may be obtained at the Secretary's Office, Law Courts, Belfast.

Clerk of the Council. 12th March, 1926.

BY THE GOVERNOR AND PRIVY COUNCIL OF NORTHERN IRELAND.

ABERCORN.

RULES OF THE SUPREME COURT (NORTHERN IRELAND).

WHEREAS by Section 61 of the Supreme Court of Judicature (Ireland) Act, 1877, as amended by Section 12 of the Supreme Court of Judicature (Ireland) (No. 2) Act, 1897, as those enactments apply to the Supreme Court of Judicature in Northern Ireland under and subject to the provisions of the Government of Ireland Act, 1920, the Irish Free State (Consequential Provisions) Act, 1922, the

Supreme Court of Judicature (Northern Ireland) Order, 1921, and any other Order made by His Majesty in Council under either of the two last-mentioned Acts, IT IS PROVIDED that upon the recommendation and with the concurrence of a majority of all the Judges of the said Supreme Court of Judicature for the time being (of which the Lord Chief Justice of Northern Ireland shall be one) and one Barrister and one Solicitor (respectively practising in Northern Ireland) to be appointed for the purpose by the said Lord Chief Justice, by writing under his hand, for such time as may be specified by him, the Governor of Northern Ireland may, by Order in Council, make Rules of Court, and alter and annul any Rules of Court made under the enactments hereinbefore mentioned and for the time being in force in Northern Ireland.

And whereas certain Rules of Court entitled "The Rules of the Supreme Court (Ireland), 1905," are in force in Northern Ireland under and subject to the provisions aforesaid and as altered from time to time by the Lord Lieutenant and the said Governor by Orders in Council.

And whereas on the 25th day of November, 1925, a majority of all the Judges of the said Supreme Court of Judicature and the other persons upon whose recommendation the said Governor may make, alter or annul Rules of Court as respects Northern Ireland, present at a meeting for that purpose held (of which majority the Lord Chief Justice of Northern Ireland was one) have passed the resolution set out in the Schedule hereto for the making of certain further Rules of Court as set out in the said Schedule.

And whereas by Order in Council dated the 18th December, 1925, the Rules set out in the Schedule hereto were made so as to come into immediate operation as Provisional Rules under Section 2 of the Rules Publication Act, 1893, and notice was given in the Belfast Gazette of the 25th December, 1925, of the proposal to make the said Rules as Statutory Rules under Section 1 of the said Act and of the place where copies of the said Rules might be obtained; and all times have elapsed which are necessary for the making of the same as Statutory Rules.

NOW I, JAMES ALBERT EDWARD, DUKE OF ABERCORN, Governor of Northern Ireland, by and with the advice of the Privy Council of Northern Ireland, in pursuance and by virtue of the Supreme Court of Judicature (Ireland) Act, 1877, as amended and applied to the said Supreme Court of Judicature as hereinbefore mentioned, and of all other powers enabling me in this behalf, and with the concurrence of a majority of all the Judges and the other persons hereinbefore mentioned and present at the meeting aforesaid, DO ORDER AND DECLARE that the Rules of Court set out in the Schedule hereto shall on and from the date hereof take effect and be in force as Statutory Rules of Court.

GIVEN at the Council Chamber, Government House, Hillsborough, County Down, this 8th day of March, 1926.

> JAMES CRAIG. H. M. POLLOCK. JOHN M. ANDREWS. J. MILNE BARBOUR. CHARLEMONT.

C. H. BLACKMORE,